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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

2222ELSTONLLC, anIllinois limited )
liability company, )

)
)

Complainant, )
v. ) PCBNo. 03-55

)
PUREX INDUSTRIES, INC., a Delaware )
corporation,FEDERAL DIE CASTING CO.,)
an Illinois corporation,FEDERAL )
CHICAGO CORP.,anIllinois corporation, )
RAYMOND E. CROSS, anIllinois resident, )
BEVERLY BANK TRUST NO. 8-7511,an )
Illinois trustee,andLAKESIDE BANK )
TRUST NOS. 10-1087& 10-1343,anIllinois )
trustee, )

)
)

Respondents. )

RESPONDENTPUREXINDUSTRIES,INC.’S ANSWERAND AFFIRMATIVE

DEFENSES

PurexIndustries,Inc. (“Purex”), a formerDelawarecorporation,by andthroughits

undersignedattorneys,respondsto theComplaintof2222ElstonLLC (“Elston”) againstPurex,

FederalDie CastingCo. (“FDC”), an Illinois corporation,FederalChicagoCorp. (“FCC”), an

Illinois corporation,RaymondB. Cross(“Cross”),anIllinois resident,BeverlyBankTrustNo. 8-

7611 (“Beverly”), n.k.a. CharterOneBank,N.A. (“Charter”), anIllinois trustee,andLakeside

BankTrustNos. 10-1087& 10-1343(“Lakeside”),anIllinois trustee(collectively

“Respondents”),asfollows:



STATEMENT OF THE CASE

1. Elstonbringsthis actionfor costrecoverypursuantto Section31(d)oftheIllinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAct (the“Act”), 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/31(d). In January2000,

Elstonacquiredpropertycommonlyknownas2228N. ElstonAvenue(the“Site”), anddescribed

asfollows: ThatpartoftheLots 1 to 5 in Block 4 in Fullerton’sAddition to Chicagoin the

westV2 ofthenortheast1/4of Section31, Township40 North,Range14, EastoftheThird

PrincipalMeridian,describedasfollows: BeginningatthemostnortherlycornerofLot 1; thence

south45 degrees00 minutes00 secondseastalongthenortheasterlyline ofsaidlots, 99.32feet;

thencesouth45 degrees01 minutes12 secondswest52.25 feet;thencenorth46 degrees,17

minutes,52 secondswest76.48feet; thencesouth45 degrees,02 minutes56 secondswest7.50

feet; thencenorth44degrees59 minutes01 secondswest22.85feetto thenorthwesterlyline of

saidLot 1; thencenorth45 degrees00 minutes59 secondseastalongsaidnorthwesterlyline

61.48feetto thepointofbeginning,in Cook County,Illinois.

Response: Purexlackssufficientinformationto form abeliefasto thetruth ofthe
allegationscontainedin Paragraph1 ofthe Complaint,andtherefore
denieseachandeveryoneofthem.

2. While seekingto restorecertainvacantbuildingsonandadjacentto theSiteinto

activecommercialproperties,Elstondiscovered17 undergroundstoragetanks(“USTs”) at the

Site. TheseUSTscontained,amongotherthings,extremelyhighconcentrationsof

polychiorinatedbiphenyls(“PCB5”), volatile organiccompounds(“VOC5”) andusedorwaste

tires.

Response: Purexlackssufficientinformationto form abeliefasto thetruth ofthe
allegationscontainedin Paragraph2 oftheComplaint,andtherefore
denieseachandeveryoneofthem.

3. Sincethis discovery,Elstonhasdeterminedthat thecontentsoftheseUSTshave

leakedinto the soil at theSite, andhasconductedcertainresponseactionsnecessaryto address

threatsto humanhealthandtheenvironmentthatmight resultfrom theUST contamination.
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Elstonhasspentapproximately$500,000,exclusiveofattorneys’feesandinterest,in connection

with responseactionsperformedat theSite to date.’ In addition,Elstonwill continueto incur

costswhile conductingsuchfurtherresponseactionsasmayberequiredto fully remediatethe

Site.

Response: Purexlackssufficient informationto form abeliefasto thetruth ofthe
allegationscontainedin Paragraph3 oftheComplaint,andtherefore
denieseachandeveryoneof them.

4. ElstonhasdeterminedthatPurex,FDC, FCC,Cross,BeverlyandLakeside

owned,operated,possessed,controlledorhadauthorityovertheSiteandrelevantoperations

conductedthereonfrom 1913 throughJanuary2000. During theperiod 1970 throughJanuary

2000,RespondentsviolatedSections21(a), 21(b),21(d),21(e), 21(f), 12(a), 12(d)and55(a)of

theAct.

Response: To theextentthatParagraph4 oftheComplaintcontainsconclusionsof
law, no responseis required.Purexdeniesthatit owned,operated,
possessed,controlledorhadauthorityovertheSiteandrelevantoperations
conductedthereonfrom 1913 throughJanuary2000. Purexlacks
sufficient informationto form abeliefasto thetruth oftheremaining
allegationscontainedin Paragraph4 oftheComplaint,andtherefore
denieseachandeveryoneofthem.

5. Elstonseeksrecoveryofcleanupcostsalreadyincurredat theSite,andan order

thatRespondentsreimburseElstonfor all remainingcleanupcosts.

Resnonse: Purexlackssufficientinformationto form abeliefasto thetruth ofthe
allegationscontainedin Paragraph5 oftheComplaint,andtherefore
denieseachandeveryoneofthem.

PARTIES

6. Elstonis anIllinois limited liability companywith its principalplaceofbusiness

locatedat 1156W. ArmitageAvenue,Chicago,Illinois 60614. ElstonacquiredtheSite in

Elston’s costsdo not includeapproximately$350,000in tax incrementfinancing

incentivesallocatedandincurredby theCity ofChicagoattheSite.
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January2000,andshortlythereafterdiscoveredandbeganto conductcleanupactivities to

addresshistoricalviolationsoftheAct causedbyRespondentsattheSite.

Response: Purexlackssufficient informationto form abeliefasto thetruth ofthe
allegationscontainedin Paragraph6 oftheComplaint,andtherefore
denieseachandeveryoneofthem.

7. On informationandbelief, Purexis aDelawarecorporationwith its principal

placeofbusinesslocatedat 535 B. AlondraBoulevard,Gardena,California 90248. On

informationandbelief, onoraboutJune30, 1964,Purexacquiredafirm knownasT.F.

WashburnCompany(“Washburn”)througha statutorymerger. As aresult,Purexsucceededto

all ofthe liabilities ofWashburnrelatingto theSite. On informationandbelief,Purexacquired

andbeganvarnishoperationson Lots 2, 3 and4 attheSite in 1913,andonLot 1 in 1935. On

informationandbelief, Purexconductedvarnishoperationsatthe Siteduringtheperiod 1913

through1978.

Response: To theextentthat Paragraph7 oftheComplaintcontainsconclusionsof
law, no responseis required.PurexadmitsthatPurexIndustries,Inc., the
Respondentin this case,is aDelawarecorporationwith its principalplace
ofbusinesslocatedin California. Purexdeniesthat onoraboutJune30,
1964,Purexacquireda firm knownasT.F. WashburnCompany
(“Washburn”)throughastatutorymerger.Purexalso deniesthat Purex
acquiredandbeganvarnishoperationson Lots 2, 3 and4 attheSite in
1913,andonLot 1 in 1935. Purexfurtherdeniesthatit conductedvarnish
operationsat theSiteduringtheperiod 1913 through1978. Responding
further,Purexstatesthatin or about1961,PurexCorporation,Ltd., a
Californiacorporation(“Purex California”), acquiredthestockofT.F.
WashburnCompany.Purexfurtherstatesthat in 1974,PurexCorporation,
Ltd. sold theWashburnbusinessto SynconResins. In 1977,Purex
CaliforniarepossessedtheSite,andsubsequentlysoldtheSitein 1978.
Purexlackssufficient informationto form abeliefasto thetruth ofthe
remainingallegationscontainedin Paragraph7, andthereforedenieseach
and everyoneofthem.

8. FDC is anIllinois corporationwith its principalplaceofbusinesslocatedat925

Martin LutherKing Jr. Drive,NorthChicago,Illinois 60064. FDC is awholly-ownedsubsidiary

ofFCC. On informationandbelief, FDC conducteddie castingoperationsat theSite from 1978

throughJanuary2000.
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Response: Purexlackssufficientinformationto form abeliefasto thetruthofthe
allegationscontainedin Paragraph8 oftheComplaint,andtherefore
denieseachandeveryoneofthem.

9. FCCis an Illinois corporationwith its principalplaceofbusinesslocatedat 925

Martin LutherKing Jr. Drive, NorthChicago,Illinois 60064. FCCacquiredtheSitefrom Purex

in 1978,andits wholly-ownedsubsidiary,FDC, conducteddie castingoperationsat theSite from

1978 throughJanuary2000.

Response: PurexdeniesthatFCCacquiredthe Sitefrom Purexin 1978. Responding
further,Purexstatesthat in 1978,PurexCorporation,Ltd. soldtheSite.
Purexlackssufficientinformationto form abeliefasto thetruth ofthe
remainingallegationscontainedin Paragraph9 oftheComplaint,and
thereforedenieseachandeveryoneofthem.

10. Crossis anaturalperson,anda citizenandresidentoftheStateof Illinois. Cross

residesat 910 N. GreenBayRoad,LakeForest,Illinois 60045. CrossownedtheSite,orwasthe

beneficiaryofcertaintruststhatownedtheSite,duringtimesrelevantto theallegationsstated

herein. In addition,during timesrelevantto theallegationsstatedherein,on informationand

belief, Crossservedaseitheradirector,officerorshareholderofFDC orFCC,andparticipated

in decisionsrelatingto FDC’s die castingoperations,includingbut not limited to decisions

relatingto thetreatment,storageordisposalofwastesgeneratedfrom theseoperations.

Response: Purexlackssufficientinformationto form abeliefasto thetruth ofthe
allegationscontainedin Paragraph10 of theComplaint,andtherefore
denieseachandeveryoneofthem.

11. Charteris acommercialbankoperatingin the StateofIllinois with its principal

placeofbusinesslocatedat 1215SuperiorAvenue,Cleveland,Ohio 44114. Charteracquired

Beverlyin October1999aftera seriesofmergers.Beverlywasacquiredby First NationalBank

of Wilmingtonon September5, 1996. First NationalBankofWilmingtonwasacquiredby Saint

PaulFederalBank for SavingsonJuly 2, 1998. SaintPaulFederalBank for Savingswas

acquiredby CharterOneBank, F.S.B.on October2, 1999. CharterOneBank,F.S.B.was
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renamedCharterOneBank,N.A. onMay 7, 2002. Duringtheperiod 1983through1985,

Beverly,n.k.a.Charter,servedastrusteefor TrustNo. 8-7611 asownerofthe Site.

Response: Purexlackssufficientinformationto form abeliefasto thetruth ofthe
allegationscontainedin Paragraph11 oftheComplaint,andtherefore
denieseachandeveryoneofthem.

12. Lakesideis abankingassociationorganizedunderthe lawsoftheStateofIllinois.

During theperiod 1985 through2000,Beverlyservedastrusteefor TrustNos. 10-1087and10-

1343 asownersoftheSite.

Response: Purexlackssufficientinformationto form abeliefasto thetruth ofthe
allegationscontainedin Paragraph12 oftheComplaint,andtherefore
denieseachandeveryoneofthem.

RELEVANT FACTS

PUREX’S OWNERSHIPAND OPERATION

13. Purex’scorporatepredecessorWashburnacquiredLots 2, 3 and4 attheSite in

1913,andLot 1 in 1935.

Response: To theextentthatParagraph13 oftheComplaintcontainsconclusionsof
law, no responseis required.Purexfurtherobjectsto Plaintiffs
characterizationofWashburnasPurex’scorporatepredecessoranddenies
the same.Purexlackssufficientinformationto form abeliefasto the
truth oftheallegationsin Paragraph13 oftheComplaint,andtherefore
denieseachandeveryoneofthem.

14. On informationandbelief, duringtheperiod 1913 to June30, 1961,Washburn’s

principalplaceofbusinesswaslocatedat2244N. ElstonAvenue,which atthetime consistedof

Lots 1 through4 attheSite.

Response: Purexlackssufficient informationto form abeliefasto thetruth ofthe
remainingallegationscontainedin Paragraph14 oftheComplaint,and
thereforedenieseachandeveryoneofthem.

15. On informationandbelief, Washburninstalledandoperated17 USTsattheSite

including,butnot limited to, thefollowing: a2,000 gallonnaphthaUST (Oct. 5, 1948); a5,000
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gallon fuel oil UST (Feb.15, 1949); a 10,000gallonnaphthaUST (June16, 1953);andthree

5,000gallonsolventUSTs(May 16, 1960).

Response: Purexlackssufficient informationto form abeliefasto thetruth of the
allegationscontainedin Paragraph15 oftheComplaint,andtherefore
denieseachandeveryoneofthem.

16. Oninformationandbelief, onJune30, 1961,PurexacquiredWashburnthrougha

statutorymergerandsucceededto all ofthe liabilities ofWashburnrelatingto theSite.

Response: To theextentthatParagraph16 oftheComplaintcontainsconclusionsof
law, no responseis required. PurexdeniesthatPurexacquiredWashburn
throughastatutorymergerandsucceededto, all liabilitiesof Washburn
relatingto theSite. Respondingfurther,Purexstatesthat onor aboutJune
30, 1961,PurexCorporation,Ltd., aCaliforniacorporation,acquiredthe
stockofT.F. WashburnCompany.

17. Oninformationandbelief, duringtheperiod1913 to 1978,Purexconducted

varnishoperationson Lots 1 through4, includingoperationsrelatingto 17 USTslocatedunder

Lots 1 through4.

Response: Purexdeniesthatduringtheperiod 1913 to’1978,Purexconductedvarnish
operationsonLots 1 through4, includingoperationsrelatingto 17 USTs
locatedunderLots 1 through4. Purexlackssufficient informationto form
abeliefasto thetruth oftheremainingallegationscontainedin Paragraph
17, andthereforedenieseachandeveryoneofthem.

18. Oninformationandbelief, in connectionwith its varnishoperations,Purexstored,

disposedoforabandonedoils, solvents,varnish-relatedproductsandby-products,PCB-

containingmaterials,andpetroleumrelatedproductsandby-productsin eachofthe 17 USTsat

theSite.

Response: Purexdeniesthatit stored,disposedofor abandonedoils, solvents,
varnish-relatedproductsandby-products,PCB-containingmaterials,and
petroleumrelatedproductsandby-productsin eachofthe 17 USTsatthe
Site. Purexlackssufficient informationto form abeliefasto thetruth of
theremainingallegationscontainedin Paragraph18, andthereforedenies
eachandeveryoneofthem.

19. On informationandbelief, eachofthe 17 USTsowned,installedandoperatedby

Purexbeganto leak,orcontinuedto leak,duringtheperiod1970 through1978.
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Response: Purexdeniesthatthe 17 USTswereowned,installed,oroperatedby
Purex. Purexlackssufficient informationto form abeliefasto thetruth of
theremainingallegationscontainedin Paragraph19 oftheComplaint,and
thereforedenieseachandeveryoneofthem.

20. Oninformationandbelief, theoils, solvents,varnish-relatedproductsandby-

products,PCB-containingmaterials,andpetroleumrelatedproductsandby-productsstoredor

disposedofby Purexleaked,orcontinuedto leak,from eachof the 17 USTsatthe Siteinto

adjacentsoil andgroundwaterduringtheperiod1970through1978.

Response: Purexdeniesthatit storedordisposedofoils, solvents,oils, solvents,
varnish-relatedproductsandby-products,PCB-containingmaterials,and
petroleumrelatedproductsandby-productsin eachofthe 17 USTsat the
Site.Purexlackssufficientinformationto form abeliefasto thetruthof
theremainingallegationscontainedin Paragraph20 oftheComplaint,and
thereforedenieseachandeveryoneofthem.

21. Oninformationandbelief,duringtheperiod1970to 1978Purexdisposedofor

abandonedwastetires,bricksandotherdiscardedmaterialsin USTsattheSite.

Response: To theextentthatParagraph21 oftheComplaintcontainsconclusionsof
law, no responseis required.Purexdeniesthatit disposedof or
abandonedwastetires,bricksandotherdiscardedmaterialin USTsatthe
Site. Purexlackssufficientinformationto form abeliefasto the
remainingallegationscontainedin Paragraph21 oftheComplaint,and
thereforedenieseachandeveryoneofthem.

FDC AND FCC’SOWNERSHIPAND OPERATION

22. Oninformationandbelief, asearlyasthe 1940sthroughJanuary2000,FDC or

FCCconducteddie castingoperationsadjacentto theSiteon Lots 5 through12.

Response: Purexlackssufficientinformationto form abeliefasto thetruth ofthe
allegationscontainedin Paragraph22 oftheComplaint,andtherefore
denieseachandeveryoneofthem.

23. On informationandbelief, onor aboutDecember14, 1978,FCCacquiredthe

Site,andFCC orFDCextendedits die castingoperationsonto Lots 1 through4.

Response: Purexlackssufficientinformationto form abeliefasto thetruth ofthe
remainingallegationscontainedin Paragraph23 oftheComplaint,and
thereforedenieseachandeveryoneofthem.
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24. Oninformationandbelief, in connectionwith theirdie castingoperations,FDC or

FCCstored,disposedoforabandonedoils, solvents,varnish-relatedproductsandby-products,

PCB-containingmaterials,andpetroleumrelatedproductsandby-productsin eachofthe 17

USTsattheSite.

Response: Purexlackssufficientinformationto form abeliefasto thetruth ofthe
allegationscontainedin Paragraph24 oftheComplaint,andtherefore
denieseachandeveryoneofthem.

25. Oninformationandbelief, eachofthe17 USTsownedandoperatedby FDCor

FCCbeganto leak,orcontinuedto leak,duringtheperiod 1978throughJanuary2000.

Response: Purexlackssufficientinformationto form abeliefasto thetruth ofthe
allegationscontainedin Paragraph25 oftheComplaint,andtherefore
denieseachandeveryoneofthem.

26. On informationandbelief, theoils, solvents,varnish-relatedproductsandby-

products,PCB-containingmaterials,andpetroleumrelatedproductsandby-productsstoredor

disposedofby FDCorFCCleaked,orcontinuedto leak,from eachofthe 17 USTsattheSite

into adjacentsoil andgroundwaterduringtheperiod 1978 throughJanuary2000.

Response: Purexlackssufficient informationto form abeliefasto thetruth ofthe
allegationscontainedin Paragraph26 of theComplaint,andtherefore
denieseachandeveryoneofthem.

27. On informationandbelief, duringtheperiod 1978 to January2000, Purex

disposedoforabandonedwastetires,bricksandotherdiscardedmaterialsin USTsattheSite.

Response: To theextentthatParagraph21 oftheComplaintcontainsconclusionsof
law, no responseis required.Purexdeniesthatit disposedof or
abandonedwastetires,bricksandotherdiscardedmaterialin USTsatthe
Site. Purexlackssufficient informationto form abeliefasto the
remainingallegationscontainedin Paragraph27 ofthe Complaint,and
thereforedenieseachandeveryoneofthem.

CROSSLAKESIDE AND BEVERLY’S OWNERSHIPAND OPERATION

28. On informationandbelief, duringtheperiod 1978 throughJanuary2000Cross

wasa shareholder,officeror directorofboth FDC andFCC.
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Response: Purexlackssufficientinformationto form abeliefasto thetruthof the
allegationscontainedin Paragraph28 oftheComplaint,andtherefore
denieseachandeveryoneofthem.

29. Duringtheperiod 1974 through1983,CrossownedLots 5 through12 adjacentto

theSite in an individual capacity.

Response: Purexlackssufficientinformationto form abeliefasto thetruthofthe
allegationscontainedin Paragraph29 of theComplaint,andtherefore
denieseachandeveryoneofthem.

30. On informationandbelief, onoraboutOctober19, 1983,CrosstransferredLots 5

through12, andFCCtransferredLots 1 through4, to a Trust#8-7611establishedatBeverly

Bankfor thebenefitofCross.

Response: Purexlackssufficientinformationto form abeliefasto thetruthof the
allegationscontainedin Paragraph30 oftheComplaint,andtherefore
denieseachandeveryoneofthem.

31. On informationandbelief, onor aboutAugust29, 1985,andOctober20, 1985,

BeverlyBank, astrusteefor Trust#8-7611,transferredLots 1 through12 to Trust#10-1087

establishedat LakesideBank for thebenefitofCross.

Response: Purexlackssufficientinformationto form abeliefasto thetruthof the
allegationscontainedin Paragraph31 oftheComplaint,andtherefore
denieseachandeveryoneofthem.

32. On informationandbelief, LakesideBank, astrustee,ownedLots 1 through12 for

thebenefitof Crossin Trust#10-1087andTrust #10-1343until January1, 2000.

Response: Purexlackssufficientinformationto form abeliefasto thetruth ofthe
allegationscontainedin Paragraph32 oftheComplaint,andtherefore
denieseachandeveryoneofthem.

33. On informationandbelief, duringtheperiod1978 throughJanuary2000,Cross,

BeverlyandLakesideleasedlots 1 through4 to FDC in orderto conductdie castingoperations.

Response: Purexlackssufficient informationto form abeliefasto thetruth ofthe
allegationscontainedin Paragraph33 ofthe Complaint,andtherefore
denieseachandeveryoneofthem.
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34. Oninformationandbelief, duringtheperiod1978throughJanuary2000,Cross,

BeverlyandLakesideowned,operated,possessed,controlledorhadauthorityover theSite,and

the die castingandUST operationsconductedthere,includingFDC orFCC’sstorage,disposalor

abandonmentofoils, solvents,varnish-relatedproductsandby-products,PCB-contaiing

materials,petroleumrelatedproductsandby-products,wastetires,bricksandotherdiscarded

materials.

Response: Purexlackssufficient informationto form abeliefasto thetruth ofthe
allegationscontainedin Paragraph34 oftheComplaint,andtherefore
denieseachandeveryoneofthem.

ELSTON’SPRELIMINARY CLEANUP ACTIVITIES

35. ElstonacquiredtheSite from LakesideonJanuary1, 2000. In connectionwith

that acquisition,CrossandLakesidehaddisclosedthepresenceofonly six USTs,not the 17

USTsthatwereeventuallydiscoveredby Elston. Admittedly, evenwith respectto thesix

disclosedUSTs,therewerenodisclosuresto Elstonconcerningleakageorcontaminationfrom

thoseUSTs.

Response: Purexlackssufficient informationto form abeliefasto thetruth ofthe
allegationscontainedin Paragraph35 oftheComplaint,andtherefore
denieseachandeveryoneofthem.

36. Elstondid not conductbusiness,leaseorusethesitein anymaterialmanneruntil

Elstonbeganto implementcertaincleanupactivities, includingsoil investigationandUST

removal.

Response: Purexlackssufficient informationto form abeliefasto thetruthofthe
allegationscontainedin Paragraph36 ofthe Complaint,andtherefore
denieseachandeveryoneofthem.

37. During theperiodMarch throughAugust2000,Elstonconductedsoil

investigationsonLots 1 through4, anddiscoveredelevatedPCBandVOC levelsin soil adjacent

to thesix knownUSTs. Elstonbeganto removethesix knownUSTsanddiscoveredoils,

solvents,varnish-relatedproductsandby-products,PCB-containingmaterials,petroleumrelated
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productsandby-products,wastetires,bricksandotherdiscardedmaterialsinsidetheUSTsand

in adjacentsoils andgroundwater.

Response: Purexlackssufficientinformationto form abeliefasto thetruth ofthe
allegationscontainedin Paragraph37 ofthe Complaint,andtherefore
denieseachandeveryoneofthem.

38. In JunethroughJuly 2001,Elstonconductedfurthersoil investigationson Lots 1

through4, anddiscoveredthepresenceofelevenadditionalUSTs,bringingthetotal to 17.

ElstonidentifiedelevatedPCBandVOC levelsin soil adjacentto theseelevenadditionalUSTs,

aswell.

Response: Purexlackssufficient informationto form abeliefasto thetruth ofthe
allegationscontainedin Paragraph38of theComplaint,andtherefore
denieseachandeveryoneofthem.

39. Elstonbeganto removetheremainingelevenUSTsandto investigateadjacent

soil andgroundwaterin oraboutSeptember2001.

Response: Purexlackssufficient informationto form abeliefasto thetruth ofthe
allegationscontainedin Paragraph39 ofthe Complaint,andtherefore
denieseachandeveryoneofthem.

40. Elstonhasspentapproximately$500,000,exclusiveofattorneys’feesand

interest,in connectionwith responseactionsperformedattheSite, to date,andwill continueto

incur costswhileconductingsuchfurtherresponseactionsasmaybe requiredto fully remediate

theSite.

Response: Purexlackssufficientinformationto form abeliefasto thetruthofthe
allegationscontainedin Paragraph40 oftheComplaint,andtherefore
denieseachandeveryoneofthem.

COUNT I
(Violation ofIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct, 415 ILL. C0MP.STAT. 5/21(a))

(AgainstAll Respondents)

41. Plaintiffs repeattheallegationsofparagraphs1 through40, inclusive,as if set

forth fully herein.

Response: Purexreincorporatesits responsesto Paragraphs1 through40 above.
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42. EachoftheRespondentsowned,operated,possessed,controlledorhadauthority

overthe Siteandrelevantoperationsconductedthere,includingtheUSTslocatedattheSite,at

varioustimesduringtheperiod1970 throughJanuary2000.

Response: To theextentthatParagraph42 containsconclusionsoflaw, no response
is required.Purexdeniesthat it owned,operated,possessed,controlledor
hadauthorityover theSiteandrelevantoperationsconductedthere,
includingtheUSTslocatedat theSite,duringtheperiod1970 through
January2000. Purexlackssufficient informationto form abeliefasto the
truth oftheremainingallegationscontainedin Paragraph42 ofthe
Complaint,andthereforedenieseachandeveryoneofthem.

43. Uponinformationandbelief, releasesofoils, solvents,varnish-relatedproducts

andby-products,PCB-containingmaterials,andpetroleumrelatedproductsandby-products

occurredfrom USTsatthe Sitewhile eachoftheRespondentswastheownerandoperatorofthe

SiteandtheUSTsburiedbeneaththeSite.

Response: To theextentthatParagraph42 containsconclusionsoflaw, no response
is required.Purexdeniesthat it wastheowneroroperatoroftheSiteand
theUSTsburiedbeneaththeSite. Purexlackssufficient informationto
form abeliefasto thetruth oftheremainingallegationscontainedin
Paragraph43 of theComplaint,andthereforedenieseachandeveryoneof
them.

44. UnderSection5/3.24oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/3.24,“opendumping” is

definedas: “consolidationofrefusefrom oneormoresourcesat adisposalsitethatdoesnot

fulfill therequirementsof asanitarylandfill.”

Response: Theallegationscontainedin Paragraph44 oftheComplaintare
conclusionsoflaw forwhichno answeris required.

45. UnderSection5/3.31 oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/3.31, “refuse” is defined

as“waste.”

Response: Theallegationscontainedin Paragraph45 oftheComplaintare
conclusionsoflaw for whichno answeris required.

46. UnderSection5/3.53oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP.STAT. 5/3.53,“waste” is defined

as: “any garbage.. . .orotherdiscardedmaterial,including solid, liquid, semi-solid,orcontained

gaseousmaterialresultingfrom.. . commercial.. . operations.”
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Response: Theallegationscontainedin Paragraph46 oftheComplaintare

conclusionsoflaw for whichno answeris required.

47. UnderSection5/3.08oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/3.08, “disposal”is

definedas: “the discharge,deposit,dumping,spilling, leakingorplacingofanywasteor

hazardouswasteinto oronanylandor wateror into anywell sothat suchwasteorhazardous

wasteorconstituentthereofmayentertheenvironmentorbe emittedinto theairordischarged

into anywaters,includinggroundwaters.”

Response: Theallegationscontainedin Paragraph47 oftheComplaintare
conclusionsoflaw for which no answeris required.

48. By allowing oils, solvents,varnish-relatedproductsandby-products,PCB-

containingmaterials,andpetroleumrelatedproductsandby-productsto leakfrom theUSTsat

theSiteduringtheirownershipandmanagementoftheSite,eachof theRespondentsviolated

Section5/21(a)oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/21(a),which providesthat: “No personshall

[clauseor allow the opendumpingofanywaste.”

Response: To theextentthatParagraph48 ofthe Complaintcontainsconclusionsof
law, no responseis required.Purexdeniesthatit ownedormanagedthe
Site. Purexlackssufficient informationto form abeliefasto thetruthof
theremainingallegationscontainedin Paragraph48 oftheComplaint,and
thereforedenieseachandeveryoneofthem.

49. As aforeseeableconsequenceofRespondents’violation ofSection5/21(a),the

Sitewascontaminatedwith oils, solvents,varnish-relatedproductsandby-products,PCB-

containingmaterials,andpetroleumrelatedproductsandby-products.

Response: To theextentthatParagraph49 ofthe Complaintcontainsconclusionsof
law, no responseis required.Purexlackssufficientinformationto form a
beliefasto thetruthoftheremainingallegationscontainedin Paragraph
49 oftheComplaint,andthereforedenieseachandeveryoneofthem.

50. In responseto thecontamination,Elstonhasexpendedandwill continueto

expendconsiderableamountsofmoneyto remediatethe Siteto meetapplicablestateandfederal

environmentalandpublichealthstandards.
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Response: Purexlackssufficient informationto form abeliefasto thetruth of the
allegationscontainedin Paragraph50 oftheComplaint,andtherefore
denieseachand everyone ofthem.

COUNT II
(Violation ofIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct, 415ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/21(b))

(AgainstAll Respondents)

51. Plaintiffs repeattheallegationsofparagraphs1 through50, inclusive,asif set

forth fully herein.

Response: Purexreincorporatesits responsesto Paragraphs1 through50 above.

52. EachoftheRespondentsowned,operated,possessed,controlledorhadauthority

overthe Siteandrelevantoperationsconductedthereon,includingtheUSTslocatedat theSite,

atvarioustimes duringtheperiod1970 throughJanuary2000.

Response: To theextentthatParagraph52oftheComplaintcontainsconclusionsof
law, no responseis required.Purexdeniesthatit owned,operated,
possessed,controlledorhadauthorityovertheSiteandrelevantoperations
conductedthereon,includingtheUSTslocatedattheSite, atvarioustimes
duringtheperiod 1970 throughJanuary2000. Purexlackssufficient
informationto form abeliefasto thetruthoftheremainingallegations
containedin Paragraph52 oftheComplaint,andthereforedenieseachand
everyoneofthem.

53. Uponinformationandbelief,releasesofoils, solvents,varnish-relatedproducts

andby-products,PCB-contaiingmaterials,andpetroleumrelatedproductsandby-products

occurredfrom USTsat theSite,ontoorunderpublic highwaysandotherpublic property

adjacentto theSitewhile eachoftheRespondentswastheownerandoperatoroftheSiteandthe

USTsattheSite.

Response: To the extentthatParagraph53 oftheComplaintcontainsconclusionsof
law, no responseis required.Purexdeniesthat it ownedoroperatedthe
SiteandtheUSTsattheSite. Purexlackssufficient informationto form a
beliefasto thetruthoftheremainingallegationscontainedin Paragraph
53 oftheComplaint,andthereforedenieseachandeveryoneofthem.
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54. UnderSection5/3.24oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/3.24. “opendumping” is

definedas: “consolidationofrefusefrom oneor moresourcesat adisposalsite that doesnot

fulfill therequirementsof a sanitarylandfill.”

Response: Theallegationscontainedin Paragraph54oftheComplaintare

conclusionsoflaw for whichno answeris required.

55. UnderSection5/3.31 oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/3.31, “refuse” is defined

as“waste.”

Response: Theallegationscontainedin Paragraph55 oftheComplaintare
conclusionsof law for whichnoansweris required.

56. UnderSection5/3.53oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/3.53, “waste” is defined

as: “any garbage,... orotherdiscardedmaterial,includingsolid, liquid, semi-solid,orcontained

gaseousmaterialresultingfrom. . .commercial.. .operations.”

Response: Theallegationscontainedin Paragraph56 oftheComplaintare

conclusionsof law for whichnoansweris required.

57. UnderSection5/3.08oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/3.08, “disposal”is

definedas: “the discharge,deposit,dumping,spilling, leakingorplacingof anywasteor

hazardouswasteintooron anylandor wateror intoanywell sothatsuchwasteorhazardous

wasteorconstituentthereofmayentertheenvironmentorbeemittedinto theairor discharged

into anywaters,includinggroundwaters.”

Response: Theallegationscontainedin Paragraph57 oftheComplaintare

conclusionsoflaw for whichno answeris required.

58. By allowing oils, solvents,varnish-relatedproductsandby-products,PCB-

containingmaterials,andpetroleumrelatedproductsandby-productsto leakfrom theUSTs at

theSite,ontoorunderadjacentpublic highwaysandotherpublicproperty,during their

ownershipandmanagementoftheSite,eachoftheRespondentsviolatedSection5/21(b)ofthe

Act, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/21(b),whichprovidesthat: “No personshall. . . [a]bandon,dump,
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ordepositanywasteuponthepublic highwaysorotherpublicproperty,exceptin a sanitary

landfill approvedby theAgencypursuantto theregulationsadoptedby theBoard..”

Response: To theextentthatParagraph58 ofthe Complaintcontainsconclusionsof
law, no responseis required.Purexdeniesthat it allowedoils, solvents,
varnish-relatedproductsandby-products,PCB-containingmaterials,and
petroleumrelatedproductsandby-productsto leakfrom theUSTsatthe
Site. Purexfurtherdeniesthat it ownedormanagedtheSite. Purexlacks
sufficient informationto form abeliefasto thetruth of theremaining
allegationscontainedin Paragraph58 ofthe Complaint,andtherefore
denieseachandeveryoneof them.

59. As aforeseeableconsequenceofRespondents’violation ofSection5/21(b),public

highwaysandotherpublicpropertyadjacentto theSitewascontaminatedwith oils, solvents,

varnish-relatedproductsandby-products,PCB-containingmaterials,andpetroleumrelated

productsandby-products.

Response: To theextentthatParagraph59 oftheComplaintcontainsconclusionsof
law, no responseis required.Purexlackssufficientinformationto form a
beliefasto thetruth oftheremainingallegationscontainedin Paragraph
59 oftheComplaint,andthereforedenieseachandeveryoneofthem.

60. In responseto thecontamination,Elstonhasexpendedandwill continueto

expendconsiderableamountsofmoneyto remediatetheSiteandadjacentpublic highwaysand

otherpublic propertyto meetapplicablestateandfederalenvironmentalandpublic health

standards.

Response: Pur~xlackssufficient informationto form abeliefasto thetruth ofthe
allegationscontainedin Paragraph60 oftheComplaint,andtherefore
denieseachandeveryoneofthem.

COUNT III
(Violation ofIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/21(d))

(AgainstAll Respondents)

61. Plaintiffs repeatthe allegationsofparagraphs1 through60, inclusive,asif set

forth fully herein.

Response: Purexreincorporatesits responsesto Paragraphs1 through60 above.
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62. EachoftheRespondentsowned,operated,possessed,controlledorhadauthority

overtheSiteandrelevantoperationsconductedthereon,includingtheUSTslocatedattheSite,

atvarioustimesduringtheperiod1970 throughJanuary2000.

Response: To theextentthatParagraph62 oftheComplaintcontainsconclusionsof
law, no responseis required.Purexdeniesthat it owned,operated,
possessed,controlledorhadauthorityovertheSiteandrelevantoperations
conductedthereon,includingtheUSTslocatedat theSite,at varioustimes
duringtheperiod1970 throughJanuary2000. Purexlackssufficient
informationto form abeliefasto thetruth oftheremainingallegations
containedin Paragraph62 oftheComplaint,andthereforedenieseachand
everyoneofthem.

63. Uponinformationandbelief, eachoftheRespondentsdisposedofwastetiresand

otherdiscardedmaterialsin USTsorotherfacilities atthe Sitewithoutapermitor in violation of

standardsorregulationsadoptedbytheIllinois Pollution ControlBoard,orallowedsuchdisposal

to continueunabated,duringperiodsoftimewheneachoftheRespondentsowned,operated,

possessed,controlledorhadauthorityovertheSite.

Response: To theextentthatParagraph63 of theComplaintcontainsconclusionsof
law, no responseis required.Purexdeniesthatit disposedofwastetires
andotherdiscardedmaterialsin USTsorotherfacilities at theSitewithout
apermitor in violation ofstandardsorregulationsadoptedby theIllinois
Pollution ControlBoard,orallowedsuchdisposalto continueunabated.
Purexfurtherdeniesthatit owned,operated,possessed,controlledorhad
authorityovertheSite. Purexlackssufficientinformationto form a belief
asto thetruthoftheremainingallegationscontainedin Paragraph63 of
theComplaint,andthereforedenieseachandeveryone ofthem.

64. UnderSection5/3.53oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/3.53,“waste” is defined

as: “any garbage,... orotherdiscardedmaterial,includingsolid, liquid, semi-solid,orcontained

gaseousmaterialresultingfrom. . . commercial.. . operations.”

Response: Theallegationscontainedin Paragraph64 oftheComplaintare

conclusionsof law for which no answeris required.

65. UnderSection5/3.08oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/3.08,“disposal” is

definedas: “the discharge,deposit,dumping,spilling, leakingorplacingofanywasteor

hazardouswasteinto oron anylandorwateror into anywell so thatsuchwasteorhazardous
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wasteorconstituentthereofmayentertheenvironmentorbe emittedinto theairordischarged

into anywaters,includinggroundwaters.”

Response: Theallegationscontainedin Paragraph65 oftheComplaintare

conclusionsof law forwhichno answeris required.

66. By disposingofwastetiresandotherdiscardedmaterialsin USTsandother

facilities attheSite,duringtheirownershipandmanagementoftheSite, eachoftheRespondents

violatedSection2 1(d)oftheAct, which providesthat:

No personshall:

d. Conductanywaste-storage,waste-treatment,orwaste
disposaloperation:

(1) withoutapermit grantedby theAgencyorin
violation ofanyconditionsimposedby suchpermit;

(2) in violation ofanyregulationsor standardsadopted

by theboardunderthis Act;.

415 ILL. C0MP. STAT. 5/21(d).

Response: To theextentthat Paragraph66oftheComplaintcontainsconclusionsof
law, no responseis required.Purexdeniesthatit disposedofwastetires
andotherdiscardedmaterialsin USTsandotherfacilitiesat theSite.
Purexfurtherdeniesthatit ownedormanagedtheSite. Purexlacks
sufficient informationto form abeliefasto thetruthoftheremaining
allegationscontainedin Paragraph66 oftheComplaint,andtherefore
denieseachandeveryoneofthem.

67. As a foreseeableconsequenceofRespondents’violationof Section5/21(d),USTs

and otherfacilities at theSitewerecontaminatedwith wastetires andotherdiscardedmaterials.

Response: To theextentthat Paragraph67 oftheComplaintcontainsconclusionsof
law, no responseis required.Purexlackssufficient informationto form a
beliefasto thetruthoftheremainingallegationscontainedin Paragraph
67 oftheComplaint,andthereforedenieseachandeveryoneofthem.

68. In responseto thecontamination,Bistonhasexpendedandwill continueto

expendconsiderableamountsofmoneyto remediatetheSiteto meetapplicablestateandfederal

environmentalandpublic healthstandards.

-19-



Response: Purexlackssufficient informationto form abeliefasto thetruthofthe
allegationscontainedin Paragraph68 oftheComplaint,andtherefore
denieseachandeveryoneofthem.

COUNT IV
Violation ofIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct. 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/21(e))

(AgainstAll Respondents)

69. Plaintiffs repeattheallegationsofparagraphs1 through68, inclusive,asif set

forth fully herein.

Response: Purexreincorporatesits responsesto Paragraphs1 through68 above.

70. Eachof theRespondentsowned,operated,possessed,controlledorhadauthority

over theSiteandrelevantoperationsconductedthereon,includingtheUSTslocatedat theSite,

at varioustimesduringtheperiod1970 throughJanuary2000.

Response: To theextentthatParagraph70 oftheComplaintcontainsconclusionsof
law, no responseis required.Purexdeniesthatit owned,operated,
possessed,controlledorhadauthorityovertheSiteandrelevantoperations
conductedthereon,includingtheUSTslocatedattheSite,duringthe
period 1970 throughJanuary2000. Purexlackssufficient informationto
form abeliefasto thetruth oftheremainingallegationscontainedin
Paragraph70 oftheComplaint,andthereforedenieseachandeveryoneof
them.

71. Uponinformationandbelief,releasesofoils, solvents,varnish-relatedproducts

andby-products,PCB-containingmaterials,andpetroleumrelatedproductsandby-products

occurredfrom USTsat theSitewhile eachoftheRespondentswastheownerandoperatorofthe

SiteandtheUSTsatthe Site.

Response: To theextentthatParagraph71 oftheComplaintcontainsconclusionsof
law, no responseis required.Purexdeniesthatit ownedor operatedthe
SiteandtheUSTsattheSite. Purexlackssufficientinformationto form a
beliefasto the truthoftheremainingallegationscontainedin Paragraph
71 oftheComplaint,andthereforedenieseachandeveryoneofthem.

72. Section21(e)oftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct providesthat:

No personshall: . .

e. Dispose,treat,storeorabandonanywaste,ortransportany

wasteinto this Statefordisposal,treatment,storageor
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abandonment,exceptat asiteorfacility whichmeetstherequirementsof

thisAct andofregulationsandstandardsthereunder.

415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/21(e).

Response: Theallegationscontainedin Paragraph72 oftheComplaintare

conclusionsoflaw for whichno answeris required.

73. UnderSection5/3.08of theAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/3.08,“disposal” is

definedas: “the discharge,deposit,dumping,spilling, leakingorplacingofanywasteor

hazardouswasteinto oronanylandorwateror into anywell so thatsuchwasteorhazardous

wasteor constituentthereofmayentertheenvironmentorbe emittedinto theair or discharged

intoanywaters,includinggroundwaters.”

Response: Theallegationscontainedin Paragraph.73 oftheComplaintare
conclusionsoflaw for whichno answeris required.

74. UnderSection5/3.53of theAct, 415 ILL. COMP.STAT. 5/3.53,“Waste” is defined

as: “any garbage,.. . orotherdiscardedmaterial,includingsolid, liquid, semi-solid,orcontained

gaseousmaterialresultingfrom. . . commercial.. . operations.”

Response: Theallegationscontainedin Paragraph74 oftheComplaintare

conclusionsoflaw for whichno answeris required.

75. By allowing oils, solvents,vamish-relatedproductsandby-products,PCB-

containingmaterials,andpetroleumrelatedproductsandby-productsto leakfrom theUSTsat

theSite, duringtheirownershipandmanagementoftheSite, eachoftheRespondentsviolated

Section5/21(e)oftheAct, 415 ILL. C0MP.STAT. 5/21(e).

Response: To theextentthatParagraph75 oftheComplaintcontainsconclusionsof
law, no responseis required.Purexdeniesthat it allowedoils, solvents,
varnish-relatedproductsandby-products,PCB-containingmaterials,and
petroleumrelatedproductsandby-productsto leakfrom theUSTsatthe
Site. Purexfurtherdeniesthat it ownedormanagedtheSite. Purexlacks
sufficient informationto form abeliefasto thetruthoftheremaining
allegationscontainedin Paragraph75 oftheComplaint,andtherefore
denieseachandeveryoneofthem.
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76. As a foreseeableconsequenceofRespondents’violation ofSection5/21(e),the

Sitewascontaminatedwith oils, solvents,varnish-relatedproductsandby-products,PCB-

containingmaterials,andpetroleumrelatedproductsandby-products.

Response: To theextentthatParagraph76 oftheComplaintcontainsconclusionsof
law, no responseis required.Purexlackssufficient informationto form a
beliefasto thetruth oftheremainingallegationscontainedin Paragraph
76 oftheComplaint,andthereforedenieseachandeveryoneofthem.

77. In responseto thecontamination,Elstonhasexpendedandwill continueto

expendconsiderableamountsofmoneyto remediatetheSiteto meetapplicablestateandfederal

environmentalandpublic healthstandards.

Response: Purexlackssufficientinformationto form abeliefasto thetruth ofthe
allegationscontainedin Paragraph77 of theComplaint,andtherefore
denieseachandeveryoneofthem.

COUNT V
(Violation ofIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct, 415 ILL. COMP.STAT. 5/21(f))

(AgainstAll Respondents)

78. Plaintiffs repeattheallegationsofparagraphs1 through77, inclusive,asif set

forth fully herein.

Response: Purexreincorporatesits responsesto Paragraphs1 through77 above.

79. EachoftheRespondentsowned,operated,possessed,controlledorhadauthority

overtheSiteandrelevantoperationsconductedthereon,includingtheUSTslocatedattheSite,

atvarioustimesduringtheperiod1970 throughJanuary2000.

Response: To theextentthatParagraph79 ofthe Complaintcontainsconclusionsof
law,no responseis required.Purexdeniesthatit owned,operated,
possessed,controlledorhadauthorityovertheSiteandrelevantoperations
conductedthereon,includingtheUSTslocatedat theSite,duringthe
period 1970throughJanuary2000. Purexlackssufficientinformationto
form abeliefasto thetruth oftheremainingallegationscontainedin
Paragraph79oftheComplaint,andthereforedenieseachandeveryoneof
them.

80. Uponinformationandbelief, eachoftheRespondentsdisposedofhazardous

waste,includingoils, solvents,varnish-relatedproductsandby-products,PCB-contaiing
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materials,andpetroleumrelatedproductsandby-products,in USTsorotherfacilities at theSite

without apermitor in violation of standardsorregulationsadoptedby theIllinois Pollution

ControlBoard,orallowedsuchdisposalto continueunabatedduringperiodsoftimewheneach

oftheRespondentsowned,operated,possessed,controlledorhadauthorityovertheSite.

Response: To theextentthat Paragraph80oftheComplaintcontainsconclusionsof
law, no responseis required.Purexdeniesthatit disposedofhazardous
waste,includingoils, solvents,varnish-relatedproductsandby-products,
PCB-containingmaterials,andpetroleumrelatedproductsand
by-products,in USTsor otherfacilitiesatthe Sitewithout apermitor in
violation ofstandardsorregulationsadoptedby theIllinois Pollution
ControlBoard,or allowedsuchdisposalto continueunabated.Purex
furtherdeniesthat it owned,operated,possessed,controlled,orhad
authorityoverthe Site. Purexlackssufficient informationto form abelief
asto thetruthof theremainingallegationscontainedin Paragraph80 of
theComplaint,andthereforedenieseachandeveryoneofthem.

81. UnderSection5/3.53oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/3.53,“Waste” is defined

as: “any garbage,.. . orotherdiscardedmaterial,includingsolid, liquid, semi-solid,orcontained

gaseousmaterialresultingfrom.. . commercial... operations.”

Response: Theallegationscontainedin Paragraph81 oftheComplaintare
conclusionsoflaw forwhichno answeris required.

82. UnderSection5/3.15oftheAct, 415ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/3.15,“hazardouswaste”

is definedas: “a waste,or combinationofwastes,whichbecauseofits quantity, concentration,or

physical,chemical,or infectiouscharacteristicsmay. . . posea substantialpresentorpotential

hazardto humanhealthortheenvironmentwhenimproperlytreated,stored,transported,or

disposedof, orotherwisemanaged,andwhichhasbeenidentified,by characteristicor listing, as

hazardouspursuantto Section3001 oftheResourceConservationandRecoveryAct. . . .“

Response: Theallegationscontainedin Paragraph82 oftheComplaintare

conclusionsoflaw for whichno answeris required.

83. UnderSection5/3.08oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/3.08,“disposal” is

definedas: “the discharge,deposit,dumping,spilling, leakingorplacingofanywasteor

hazardouswasteinto oron anylandorwateror into anywell sothatsuchwasteorhazardous
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wasteorconstituentthereofmayentertheenvironmentorbe emittedinto theair ordischarged

into anywaters,includinggroundwaters.”

Response: Theallegationscontainedin Paragraph83 ofthe Complaintare

conclusionsoflaw for whichno answeris required.

84. By disposingofhazardouswaste,includingoils, solvents,varnish-related

productsandby-products,PCB-containingmaterials,andpetroleumrelatedproductsandby-

products,in USTsandotherfacilitiesat theSiteduringtheirownershipandmanagementofthe

Site, eachoftheRespondentsviolatedSection21 (f) oftheAct, whichprovidesthat:

No personshall:...

f. Conductanyhazardouswaste-storage,hazardouswaste-
treatmentorhazardouswaste-disposaloperation:

(1) without aRCRA permitfor thesiteissuedby the
Agencyundersubsection(d) ofSection39 ofthis Act, or in
violationofanyconditionimposedby suchpermit;or

(2) in violationofanyregulationsorstandardsadopted
by theBoardunderthis Act; or

(3) in violation ofanyRCRApermit filing requ~irement
establishedunderstandardsadoptedby theBoardunderthis Act;
or

(4) in violation ofanyorderadoptedby theBoard

underthis Act.

415 ILL. C0MP.STAT. 5/21(f).

Response: To theextentthatParagraph84oftheComplaintcontainsconclusionsof
law, no responseis required.Purexdeniesthat it disposedofhazardous
waste,includingoils, solvents,varnish-relatedproductsandby-products,
PCB-containingmaterials,andpetroleumrelatedproductsandby-
products,in USTsandotherfacilities at theSite. Purexfurtherdeniesthat
it ownedormanagedtheSite. Purexlackssufficientinformationto form a
beliefasto thetruth oftheremainingallegationscontainedin Paragraph
84ofthe Complaint,andthereforedenieseachandeveryoneofthem.

85. As aforeseeableconsequenceofRespondents’violation ofSection5/21(f), USTs

andotherfacilitiesat theSitewerecontaminatedwith hazardouswaste,includingoils, solvents,
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varnish-relatedproductsandby-products,PCB-containingmaterials,andpetroleumrelated

productsandby-products.

Response: To theextentthat Paragraph85 ofthe Complaintcontainsconclusionsof
law, no responseis required.Purexlackssufficientinformationto form a
beliefasto thetruthof theremainingallegationscontainedin Paragraph
85 ofthe Complaint,andthereforedenieseachand everyoneofthem.

86. In responseto thecontamination,Elstonhasexpendedandwill continueto

expendconsiderableamountsof moneyto remediatetheSite to meetapplicablestateandfederal

environmentalandpublic healthstandards.

Response: Purexlackssufficient informationto form abeliefasto thetruthofthe
allegationscontainedin Paragraph86 oftheComplaint,andtherefore
denieseachandeveryoneofthem.

COUNT VI
(Violation ofIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct, 415 ILL. COMP.STAT. 5/12(a))

(AgainstAll Respondents)

87. Plaintiffs repeattheallegationsofparagraphs1 through86, inclusive,asif set

forth fully herein.

Response: Purexreincorporatesits responsesto Paragraphs1 through86 above.

88. EachoftheRespondentsowned,operated,possessed,controlledorhadauthority

overtheSiteandrelevantoperationsconductedthereon,including theUSTs locatedattheSite,

at varioustimes duringtheperiod 1970 throughJanuary2000.

Response: To theextentthatParagraph88 oftheComplaintcontainsconclusionsof
law, no responseis required.Purexdeniesthatit owned,operated,
possessed,controlledorhadauthorityovertheSiteandrelevantoperations
conductedthereon,including theUSTslocatedat theSite,at varioustimes
duringtheperiod1970throughJanuary2000. Purexlackssufficient
informationto form abeliefasto thetruthoftheremainingallegations
containedin Paragraph88 oftheComplaint,andthereforedenieseachand
everyoneofthem.

89. Uponinformationandbelief, releasesofoils, solvents,varnish-relatedproducts

andby-products,PCB-containingmaterials,andpetroleumrelatedproductsandby-products
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occurredfrom USTsattheSitewhile eachoftheRespondentswastheownerandoperatorofthe

SiteandtheUSTsat theSite.

Response: To theextentthat Paragraph89oftheComplaintcontainsconclusionsof
law, no responseis required.Purexdeniesthatit ownedoroperatedthe
SiteandtheUSTsattheSite. Purexlackssufficient informationto form a
beliefasto thetruthoftheremainingallegationscontainedin Paragraph
89 oftheComplaint,andthereforedenieseachandeveryoneofthem.

90. Section12(a)oftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct providesthat:

No personshall:

i. Causeorthreatenorallow thedischargeofanycontaminantsinto the
environmentin any Stateso asto causeortendto causewaterpollution in
Illinois, eitheraloneor in combinationwith matterfrom othersources,or
soasto violateregulationsor standardsadoptedby thePollution Control
BoardunderthisAct.

415ILL. COMP.STAT. 5/12(a).

Response: Theallegationscontainedin Paragraph90 oftheComplaintare
conclusionsoflaw for which no answeris required.

91. Section5/3.06oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP.STAT. 5/3.06,defines“contaminant”as

“any solid, liquid, orgaseousmatter,anyodor,orany form ofenergy,from whateversource.”

Response: Theallegationscontainedin Paragraph91 oftheComplaintare
conclusionsoflaw forwhichno answeris required.

92. By allowingreleasesofoils, solvents,varnish-relatedproductsandby-products,

PCB-containingmaterials,andpetroleumrelatedproductsandby-productsfrom USTsattheSite

to leakinto andremainin the landandgroundwaterattheSiteduringtheirownershipand

managementoftheSite,eachoftheRespondentsviolatedSection5/12(a)oftheAct.

Response: To theextentthatParagraph92 oftheComplaintcontainsconclusionsof
law, no responseis required. Purexdeniesthat it allowedreleasesof oils,
solvents,varnish-relatedproductsandby-products,PCB-contaiing
materials,andpetroleumrelatedproductsandby-productsfrom USTsat
theSite to leakinto andremainin thelandandgroundwaterat theSite.
Purexfurtherdeniesthatit ownedormanagedthe Site. Purexlacks
sufficient informationto form abeliefasto thetruth oftheremaining
allegationscontainedin Paragraph92of theComplaint,andtherefore
denieseachandeveryoneofthem.
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93. As aforeseeableconsequenceofRespondents’violation ofSection5/12(a),the

Sitewascontaminatedwith oils, solvents,vamish-relatedproductsandby-products,PCB-

containingmaterials,andpetroleumrelatedproductsandby-products.

Response: To theextentthatParagraph93 of theComplaintcontainsconclusionsof
law, no responseis required.Purexlackssufficient informationto form a
beliefasto thetruth oftheremainingallegationscontainedin Paragraph
93 oftheComplaint,andthereforedenieseachandeveryoneof them.

94. In responseto thecontamination,Elstonhasexpendedandwill continueto

expendconsiderableamountsofmoneyto remediatetheSite to meetapplicablestateandfederal

environmentalandpublic healthstandards.

Response: Purexlackssufficient informationto form abeliefasto thetruth ofthe
allegationscontainedin Paragraph94of theComplaint,andtherefore
denieseachandeveryone ofthem.

COUNT VII
(Violation ofIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct, 415 ILL. COMP.STAT. 5/12(d))

(AgainstAll Respondents)

95. Plaintiffs repeattheallegationsofparagraphs1 through94, inclusive,asif set

forth fully herein.

Response: Purexreincorporatesits responsesto Paragraphs1 through94 above.

96. EachoftheRespondentsowned,operated,possessed,controlledorhadauthority

overtheSiteandrelevantoperationsconductedthereon,including theUSTslocatedatthe Siteat

varioustimesduringtheperiod1970 throughJanuary2000.

Response: To theextentthatParagraph96 oftheComplaintcontainsconclusionsof
law, no responseis required.Purexdeniesthatit owned,operated,
possessed,controlledorhadauthorityover theSiteandrelevantoperations
conductedthereon,including theUSTslocatedat theSiteatvarioustimes,
duringtheperiod1970 throughJanuary2000. Purexlackssufficient
informationto form abeliefasto thetruth oftheremainingallegations
containedin Paragraph96 oftheComplaint,andthereforedenieseachand
everyoneofthem.

97. Uponinformationandbelief, releasesofoils, solvents,varnish-relatedproducts

andby-products,PCB-containingmaterials,andpetroleumrelatedproductsandby-products
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occurredfrom USTsattheSitewhileeachoftheRespondentswastheownerandoperatorofthe

SiteandtheUSTsat theSite.

Response: To theextentthatParagraph97 oftheComplaintcontainsconclusionsof
law, no responseis required.Purexdeniesthatit ownedandoperatedthe
SiteandtheUSTsatthe Site. Purexlackssufficientinformationto form a
beliefasto thetruth oftheremainingallegationscontainedin Paragraph
97 oftheComplaint,andthereforedenieseachandeveryoneofthem.

98. Section12(d)oftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct providesthat:

No personshall:

d. Depositanycontaminantsuponthelandin suchplaceand

mannerso asto createawaterpollutionhazard.

415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/12(d).

Response: Theallegationscontainedin Paragraph98 oftheComplaintare
conclusionsof law for whichno answeris required.

99. Section5/3.06oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/3.06,defines“contaminant”as

“any solid, liquid, orgaseousmatter,anyodor,oranyform ofenergy,from whateversource.”

Response: Theallegationscontainedin Paragraph99oftheComplaintare
conclusionsof law for which no answeris required.

100. By allowing releasesofoils, solvents,varnish-relatedproductsandby-products,

PCB-containingmaterials,andpetroleumrelatedproductsandby-productsfrom USTsat theSite

to leakinto andremainin thelandandgroundwaterat theSiteduringtheirownershipand

managementofthe Site,eachoftheRespondentscreatedawaterpollutionhazardthereby

violating Section5/12(d)oftheAct.

Response: To theextentthat Paragraph100 oftheComplaintcontainsconclusionsof
law, no responseis required.Purexdeniesthatit allowedreleasesof oils,
solvents,vamish-relatedproductsandby-products,PCB-containing
materials,andpetroleumrelatedproductsandby-productsfrom USTsat
theSiteto leakinto andremainin the landandgroundwaterattheSite.
Purexfurtherdeniesthat it ownedormanagedtheSite. Purexlacks
sufficientinformationto form abeliefasto thetruth oftheremaining
allegationscontainedin Paragraph100 oftheComplaint,andtherefore
denieseachandeveryoneofthem.
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101. As aforeseeableconsequenceofRespondents’Violation ofSection5/12(d),the

Sitewascontaminatedwith oils, solvents,varnish-relatedproductsandby-products,PCB-

containingmaterials,andpetroleumrelatedproductsandby-products.

Response: To theextentthatParagraph101 oftheComplaintcontainsconclusionsof
law, no responseis required.Purexlackssufficientinformationto form a
beliefasto thetruth of theremainingallegationscontainedin Paragraph
101 oftheComplaint,andthereforedenieseachandeveryoneofthem.

102. In responseto thecontamination,Elstonhasexpendedandwill continueto

expendconsiderableamountsof moneyto remediatetheSiteto meetapplicablestateandfederal

environmentalandpublichealthstandards.

Response: Purexlackssufficient informationto form abeliefasto thetruth ofthe
allegationscontainedin Paragraph102 oftheComplaint,andtherefore
denieseachandeveryoneofthem.

COUNT VIII
(Violation ofIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct, 415 ILL. COMP.STAT. 5/55(a))

(AgainstAll Respondents)

103. Plaintiffs repeattheallegationsofparagraphs1 through102, inclusive,asif set

forth fully herein.

Response: Purexreincorporatesits responsesto Paragraphs1 through102 above.

104. EachoftheRespondentsowned,operated,possessed,controlledorhadauthority

overtheSiteandrelevantoperationsconductedthereon,includingtheUSTslocatedattheSite,

atvarioustimesduring theperiod1970throughJanuary2000.

Response: To theextentthat Paragraph104 oftheComplaintcontainsconclusionsof
law, no responseis required.Purexdeniesthatit owned,operated,
possessed,controlledor hadauthorityover theSiteandrelevantoperations
conductedthereon,including theUSTslocatedattheSite,duringthe
period1970throughJanuary2000. Purexlackssufficientinformationto
form abeliefasto thetruthoftheremainingallegationscontainedin
Paragraph104 oftheComplaint,andthereforedenieseachand everyone
ofthem.

105. Uponinformationandbelief, eachoftheRespondentsdisposedofusedorwaste

tires in USTsorotherfacilitiesat theSite in violation ofstandardsorregulationsadoptedbythe

-29-



Illinois Pollution ControlBoard,orallowedsuchdisposalto continueunabated,duringperiods

oftime wheneachoftheRespondentsowned,operated,possessed,controlledorhadauthority

over theSite.

Response: To theextentthatParagraph105 oftheComplaintcontainsconclusionsof
law, no responseis required.Purexdeniesthatit disposedofusedor
wastetires in USTsorotherfacilities attheSite in violation ofstandards
orregulationsadoptedby theIllinois Pollution ControlBoard,or allowed
suchdisposalto continueunabated.Purexfurtherdeniesthat it owned,
operated,possessed,controlledorhadauthorityover theSite. Purexlacks
sufficientinformationto form abeliefasto thetruth oftheremaining
allegationscontainedin Paragraph105oftheComplaint,andtherefore
denieseachandeveryoneofthem.

106. UnderSection5/54.13oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/54.13,“usedtire” is

definedas: “a worn,damaged,ordefectivetire thatis notmountedon a vehicle.”

Response: Theallegationscontainedin Paragraph106 oftheComplaintare

conclusionsoflaw for whichno answeris required.

107. UnderSection5/54.16oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/54.16,“wastetire” is

definedas: “a usedtire thathasbeendisposedof.”

Response: Theallegationscontainedin Paragraph107 oftheComplaintare
conclusionsoflaw for whichno answeris required.

108. UnderSection5/3.24oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP.STAT. 5/3.14,“opendumping” is

definedas: “consolidationofrefusefrom one ormoresourcesata disposalsite thatdoesnot

fulfill therequirementsofa sanitarylandfill.”

Response: Theallegationscontainedin Paragraph108 ofthe Complaintare
conclusionsoflaw for which noansweris required.

109. UnderSection5/54.04oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/54.04,“disposal”is

definedas: “the placementofusedtiresinto oron any landorwaterexceptasan integralpartof

thesystematicreuseorconversionin theregularcourseofbusiness.”

Response: Theallegationscontainedin Paragraph109 ofthe Complaintare

conclusionsof law for whichnoansweris required.
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110. By disposingofusedorwastetires in USTsandotherfacilitiesat theSite,during

theirownershipandmanagementoftheSite, eachoftheRespondentsviolatedSection55(a)of

theAct, whichprovidesthat:

No personshall:

(1) Causeorallow theopendumpingof anyusedorwastetire...

(5) Abandon,dumpordisposeofany usedorwastetireon private
orpublicproperty,exceptin asanitarylandfill approvedbythe
Agencypursuantto regulationsadoptedby theBoard.

415 ILL. C0MP. STAT. 5/55(a).

Response: To the extentthatParagraph110 oftheComplaintcontainsconclusionsof
law, no responseis required.Purexdeniesthatit disposedofusedor
wastetires in USTsandotherfacilitiesattheSite. Purexfurtherdenies
thatit ownedormanagedthe Site. Purexlackssufficient informationto
form abeliefasto thetruthoftheremainingallegationscontainedin
Paragraph110 oftheComplaint,andthereforedenieseachandeveryone
ofthem.

111. As a foreseeableconsequenceofRespondents’violationofSection5/55(a),USTs

andotherfacilitiesat theSitewerecontaminatedwith usedorwastetires.

Response: To the extentthatParagraph111 oftheComplaintcontainsconclusionsof
law, no responseis required.Purexlackssufficient informationto form a
beliefasto thetruth oftheremainingallegationscontainedin Paragraph
111 oftheComplaint,andthereforedenieseachandeveryoneofthem.

112. In responseto thecontamination,Elstonhasexpendedandwill continueto

expendconsiderableamountsofmoneyto remediatetheSiteandadjacentpublic highwaysand

otherpublic propertyto meetapplicablestateandfederalenvironmentalandpublic health

standards.

Response: Purexlackssufficient informationto form a beliefasto thetruth of the
allegationscontainedin Paragraph112 ofthe Complaint,andtherefore
denieseachandeveryoneof them.
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FIRST AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE: LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION

In thealternative,withoutadmittinganyoftheComplaint’sallegationsthat it hasdenied

orotherwisecontradictingits answersandsolelyby wayof affirmative andloradditionaldefense,

Purexallegesasfollows:

1. In March 1982,PurexwascreatedunderthenameP11Holdings,Inc. (“P11

Holdings”) to effecta leveragedbuyoutofPurexIndustries,Inc. (aDelawarecorporation

incorporatedin 1978andnot theRespondentPurexIndustries,Inc.) byprivateinvestmentgroups

consistingofcorporations,banks,andinsurancecompanies.

2. On August30, 1982,P11Holdingschangedits nameto PurexIndustries,Inc. (the

Respondentin this proceeding).

3. In orderfortheBoardto exercisepersonaljurisdictionoverPurex,Complainant

mustdemonstratethatPurexhassufficientcontactswith theStateofIllinois soasto satisfy

Illinois’ long-armstatute.

4. Sinceits inceptionin March 1982,Purexhasnot transactedbusinesswithin

Illinois, committedanytortiousactswithin Illinois, orotherwisehadanycontactswith Illinois so

asto subjectit to thejurisdictionoftheIllinois courts.

5. As such,theBoardlackspersonaljurisdictionoverPurex.

Wherefore,PurexasksthattheBoardenteran orderthatComplainantbeawarded

nothingasagainstPurexanddenyingComplainantany andall ofthereliefit seekshereinagainst

Purex;andsuchotherandfurtherreliefto whichPurexis entitledunderthe law.
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SECOND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE: LACHES

In thealternative,withoutadmittinganyoftheComplaint’sallegationsthat it hasdenied

or otherwisecontradictingits answersandsolelybywayof affirmative and/oradditionaldefense,

Purexallegesasfollows:

1. Uponinformationandbelief, Complainantacquiredthepropertycomprisingthe

Sitein or aboutJanuary2000.

2. Uponinformationandbelief, beforeComplainantacquiredtheSite, it wasfully

awareofthefact thatUSTs andvariouscontaminantswerepresenton andbeneaththeproperty

comprisingtheSite.

3. Uponinformationandbelief,Complainantsremainedawareofthepotential

environmentalconcernsatthe Sitefor at leasttwo yearsafterpurchasingtheSite,andelectednot

to file theComplaintnowpendingbeforetheBoarduntil October25, 2002.

4. Purexhasbeenprejudicedby Complainant’sunreasonabledelayin filing its

Complaint.

Wherefore,PurexasksthattheBoardrenderajudgmentin its favor andagainst

Complainant;andthattheBoardenteranorderthatComplainantbeawardednothingasagainst

Purexand denyingComplainantanyandall ofthereliefit seekshereinagainstPurex;andsuch

otherandfurtherreliefto whichPurexis entitledunderthe law.

THIRD AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE: EOUITABLE ESTOPPEL/WAIVER

In thealternative,withoutadmittingany ofthe Complaint’sallegationsthatit hasdenied

orotherwisecontradictingits answersandsolelyby wayofaffirmative and/oradditionaldefense,

Purexallegesasfollows:

1. Uponinformationandbelief,prior to acquiringtheSitein 2000,Complainantwas

awarethat theSitewascontaminatedandthatUSTswerepresentattheSite.
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2. Uponinformationandbelief, Complainant’sknowledge,awareness,and

acceptanceoftheseenvironmentalconcernsandconditionswasreflectedin bothconversations

andcorrespondenceduringcontractnegotiations,aswell asthefinal purchasepricefor the

propertycomprisingtheSite.

3. Uponinformationandbelief, Complainantwasaffordedtheopportunityto

conductfurtherinvestigationof environmentalconditionspriorto acquiringtheSite;

Complainant,however,electednot to conductfurtherenvironmentalinvestigationoftheSite.

4. Complainantknowinglywaivedits right to performadditionalenvironmentaldue

diligenceprior to acquiringtheSite.

5. As aresultofthefactssetforth in Paragraphs1 through4 above,Complainantis

estoppedfrom recoveringanyresponsecostsrelatingto environmentalconditionsattheSite

from Purex.

Wherefore,PurexasksthattheBoardrenderajudgmentin its favorandagainst

Complainant;andthattheBoardenteranorderthat Complainantbeawardednothingasagainst

PurexanddenyingComplainantanyandall oftherelief it seekshereinagainstPurex;andsuch

otherandfurtherreliefto which Purexis entitledunderthe law.

FOURTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE: PROPORTIONATE LIABILITY

In the alternative,withoutadmittinganyoftheComplaint’sallegationsthat it hasdenied

or otherwisecontradictingits answersandsolelybywayofaffirmativeand/oradditionaldefense,

Purexallegesasfollows:

1. Section58.9oftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (the“Act”), 415 ILCS

5/58.9,states:

Notwithstandinganyotherprovisionsofthis Act to thecontrary,including
subsection(f) ofSection22.2, in no eventmaytheAgency,theStateofIllinois, or
anypersonbring an actionpursuantto this Act. . . to requireanypersonto
conductremedialactionorto seekrecoveryofcostsforremedialactivity
conductedby theStateofIllinois orany personbeyondtheremediationofreleases
ofregulatedsubstancesthatmaybeattributedto beingproximatelycausedby
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suchperson’sactoromissionorbeyondsuchperson’sproportionatedegreeof
responsibilityfor costsoftheremedialactionofreleasesofregulatedsubstances
thatwereproximatelycausedorcontributedto by2 ormorepersons.

2. In its prayerfor relief, ComplainantseeksanorderrequiringPurexto reimburse

Complainantfor cleanupcostsit hasincurredandwill in the futureincurrelatingto theSite.

3. Pursuantto Section58.9oftheAct, Purexmayonly be liable forthosecostsof

remedialactivitiesrelatingto contaminationproximatelycausedby Purex’sactsoromissions.

4. Purexwasnot andis not responsibleby actoromissionfor anyresponsecosts

associatedwith theSite.

Wherefore,PurexasksthattheBoardrenderajudgmentin its favor andagainst

Complainant;andthat theBoardenteranorderthatComplainantbeawardednothingasagainst

PurexanddenyingComplainantanyandall ofthereliefit seekshereinagainstPurex;andsuch

otherandfurtherrelief to which Purexis entitledunderthe law.

FIFTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE:

PROHIBITION ON RECOVERY OF RESPONSECOSTS

In thealternative,withoutadmittingany oftheComplaint’sallegationsthatit hasdenied

orotherwisecontradictingits answersandsolelybywayof affirmative and/oradditional defense,

Purexallegesasfollows:

1. By this Complaint,Complainantsseeksto recoverits costsin remediatingalleged

environmentalcontaminationat theSite.

2. Section45(b)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/45(b),allowsprivatepartiesto obtainonly

injunctive relief, attorneys’fees,andcourtcostsfrom anotherprivatepartyfor violatingtheAct.

3. TheAct containsnoexplicit provisionby which aprivatecitizenmaysueanother

privatecitizento recovercostsassociatedwith remediatingcontaminatedproperties.

Wherefore,PurexasksthattheBoardrenderajudgmentin its favor andagainst

Complainant;andthattheBoardenteranorderthatComplainantbeawardednothingasagainst

-35-



SEVENTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE: ATTORNEYS’ FEES

In thealternative,without admittinganyoftheComplaint’sallegationsthat it hasdenied

orotherwisecontradictingits answersandsolelyby wayofaffirmativeand/oradditionaldefense,

Purexallegesasfollows:

1. In its prayerfor relief, Complainantseeksattorneysfees,expertwitnessfeesand

costs.

2. Section42(f) oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/42(f), authorizestheBoardto award

attorneys’feesonly in casesinwhich theAttorneyGeneraloraState’sAttorneyprevailson

behalfof thePeopleoftheStateofIllinois.

3. TheBoardhasalreadyacknowledgedthatit cannotawardattorneyfeesor other

ordinaryexpensesoflitigation in this case.

Wherefore,Purexasksthat theBoardenteran orderdenyingComplainant’srequestfor

attorney’sfees,expertwitnessfees,andothercostsfrom Purex,andprovidesuchotherand

furtherreliefto whichPurexis entitledunderthe law.

Dated:August22,2003

Respectfullysubmitted,

PUREXINDUS

RobertL. Graham -

Bill S. Forcade
StevenM. Siros
JasonE. Yearout
Jenner& Block
OneIBM Plaza
Chicago,IlL 60611
(312)222-9350
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, JasonE. Yearout,anattorney,certifythatI haveservedRespondentPurex

Industries,Inc.’s AnswerandAffirmative Defensesuponthepartieson theattachedservicelist,

in themannerindicated,this 22ndday ofAugust,2003:

JasonE. Y~arout


